

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

Elkhorn Baptist Church, Calvary Chapel
Newberg, Calvary Chapel Lincoln City,
Calvary Chapel Southeast Portland,
New Horizon Christian Fellowship,
Camas Valley Christian Fellowship,
Peoples Church, Prepare The Way,
Bend Community Church, Covenant
Grace Church, Jedidiah McCampbell,
Ronald Ochs, Brian Nicholson, James
B. Thwing, Mark Russell, Phil Magnan,
Ronald W. Rust, Travis Hunt, Mason
Goodknight, Mark Mayberry, Lori
Mayberry, Benjamin Steers, Michael
Carroll, Kevin J. Smith, Polly Johnson,
Benjamin Boyd, Annette Lathrop,
Andrew S. Atanasoff, Sherry L.
Atanasoff, Micah Agnew and Angela
Eckhardt,

Plaintiffs-Adverse Parties,

v.

Katherine Brown, Governor of the State
of Oregon and Does 1 through 50,

Defendants-Relators.

Baker County Circuit Court
No. 20CV17482

Supreme Court No. S_____

RELATORS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
PEREMPTORY OR ALTERNATIVE WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Continued...

RAY D. HACKE #173647
Pacific Justice Institute
PO Box 5229
1850 45th Ave NE, Suite 33
Salem, Oregon 97305
Telephone: (408) 966-1072
Email: rhacke@pji.org

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Adverse Parties

KEVIN L. MANNIX #742021
Kevin L Mannix PC
2009 State Street
Salem, Oregon 97301
Telephone: (503) 364-1913
Email: kevin@mannixlawfirm.com

Attorney for Intervenors-Adverse
Parties

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email:
benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Defendants-Relators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The trial court erred as a matter of law in issuing a preliminary injunction.....	2
1. A court may issue a preliminary injunction only if the plaintiff makes a strong showing of a substantive right to relief and the balance of hardships and public interest favor an injunction.	2
2. Plaintiffs have no legal basis for challenging the executive order.....	5
3. The trial court exceeded its discretion in issuing a preliminary injunction during a pandemic.....	8
B. This court should exercise its discretion to issue a writ of mandamus because of the profound statewide importance of the issue.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Bennett v. City of Salem</i> , 192 Or 531, 235 P2d 772 (1951).....	4
<i>Gildow v. Smith</i> , 153 Or App 648, 957 P2d 199 (1998).....	3
<i>Jewett v. Deerhorn Enters. Inc.</i> , 281 Or 469, 575 P2d 164 (1978).....	3
<i>Josephine Cty. v. Garnier</i> , 163 Or App 333, 987 P2d 1263 (1999).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Keisling v. Norblad</i> , 317 Or 615, 860 P2d 241 (1993).....	10
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 US 7, 129 S Ct 365, 172 L Ed 2d 249 (2008).....	3, 4

<i>York v. Stallings</i> , 217 Or 13, 341 P2d 529 (1959)	4
---	---

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Or Const, Art VII (amended), § 2	11
ORCP 79 A	2
ORS 34.250	11
ORS 401.025(1)	6
ORS 401.165	5, 6, 8
ORS 401.168(1)	5, 7
ORS 401.204	5
ORS 433.441 to 433.452	5, 6
ORS 433.441(3)(d)	5, 6, 7
ORS 433.441(4)	5, 6
ORS 433.441(5)	6
ORS 433.442(4)	6
ORS 443.441	6
ORS 443.441(4)	5
ORS chapter 401	2, 5, 6, 7, 8
ORS chapter 433	2, 5, 6, 7, 8

Other Authorities

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>How COVID-19 Spreads</i> , at https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/how-covid-spreads.html	9
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Symptoms of Coronavirus</i> , at https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/symptoms-testing/symptoms.html	9
Executive Order 20-07 (Mar. 17, 2020), <i>available at</i> http://oregon.gov/gov/admin/Pages/eo_20-07.aspx	8
Executive Order 20-25 (May 14, 2020), <i>available at</i> https://www.oregon.gov/gov/admin/Pages/eo_20-25.aspx	9

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Confirmed COVID-19 Cases and Deaths*, at
[https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/confirmed-covid-19-cases-and-
deaths/](https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/confirmed-covid-19-cases-and-deaths/) 10
